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State Treasury Debt     March 2013 
   Monthly newsletter 
 
At the end of March 2013 State Treasury (ST) debt amounted to 
PLN 825,790.7 million (about EUR 197.7bn / USD 253.4bn, 
with exchange rate of March 31, 2013: 1 EUR = 4.1774 PLN, 1 
USD = 3.2590 PLN). 

In comparison with February 2013 ST debt increased by PLN 
10,888.2 million (1.3%). From December 2012 to March 2013 
ST debt increased by PLN 31,937.1 million (4.0%). 

Table 1 presents factors affecting change in ST debt. An 
increase in debt since the end of 2012 was mainly connected 
with financing the state budget deficit and European Union 
funds budget deficit (increase of debt by respectively PLN 
24.4bn and PLN 3.2bn) and depreciation of Polish zloty 
(increase of debt by PLN 5.9bn). 

Tables 2 and 3 present – respectively – the breakdown of ST 
debt by instrument and by holder. 

 
 

Table 1. Factors affecting change in the State Treasury debt (PLN billion) 
 Mar 2013 

- Feb 2013 
Mar 2013 - 
Dec 2012 

Change in the State Treasury debt 10.9 31.9 
1. State budget borrowing requirements  
(1.1 – 1.2 + 1.3 + 1.4 + 1.5 + 1.6) 

3.5 30.8 

1.1. State budget deficit 2.8 24.4 
1.2 European Union funds budget balance 1) 3.5 -3.2 
1.3. Pension reform costs 2) 0.9 2.5 
1.4. Proceeds from privatisation 0.0 -0.5 
1.5. Management of public finance sector liquidity 0.1 -2.1 
1.6. Other borrowing requirements 3) 3.2 3.2 
2. Changes not resulting from State budget 
borrowing requirements, including: 

7.4 -0.5 

2.1. FX rates movements 2.4 5.9 
2.2. Other factors 4) 5.0 -6.4 
3. Change in other State Treasury debt 0.0 1.7 

1) Deficit means the increase of State budget borrowing requirements. 
2) Funds transferred to Social Security Fund (FUS) as compensation for 
contributions transferred to open pension funds (OFE). 
3) Mainly: changes of balance of granted loans and prefinancing. 
4) Changes of debt caused by changes in budget account balance, TS discount, 
TS capitalisation and indexation.

 
Table 2. State Treasury debt by instrument (PLN million) 

change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 
2013 

Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 
structure 
Dec 2012   

% 
Feb 2013 

structure 
Feb 2013 

% 
Mar 2013 

structure 
Mar 
2013 

% 
PLN m % PLN m % 

State Treasury debt   793,853.7 100.0% 814,902.6 100.0% 825,790.7 100.0% 10,888.2 1.3% 31,937.1 4.0% 
I. Domestic ST debt  542,969.9 68.4% 564,019.7 69.2% 572,768.9 69.4% 8,749.2 1.6% 29,799.0 5.5% 
1. Treasury Securities (TS) issued in domestic 
market 533,477.5 67.2% 552,827.0 67.8% 561,571.1 68.0% 8,744.1 1.6% 28,093.6 5.3% 
 1.1. Marketable TS 526,109.5 66.3% 545,447.3 66.9% 554,243.1 67.1% 8,795.8 1.6% 28,133.6 5.3% 
         - Treasury bills 6,110.4 0.8% 7,678.3 0.9% 8,432.9 1.0% 754.6 9.8% 2,322.5 38.0% 
         - bonds 519,999.2 65.5% 537,769.0 66.0% 545,810.3 66.1% 8,041.2 1.5% 25,811.1 5.0% 
 1.2. Savings bonds 7,367.9 0.9% 7,379.7 0.9% 7,327.9 0.9% -51.8 -0.7% -40.0 -0.5% 
2. Other ST debt   9,492.4 1.2% 11,192.7 1.4% 11,197.8 1.4% 5.2 0.0% 1,705.4 18.0% 
II. Foreign ST debt  250,883.8 31.6% 250,882.9 30.8% 253,021.9 30.6% 2,139.0 0.9% 2,138.1 0.9% 
1. TS issued in foreign markets 199,955.1 25.2% 196,328.4 24.1% 198,441.7 24.0% 2,113.3 1.1% -1,513.4 -0.8% 
2. Loans 50,928.6 6.4% 54,554.4 6.7% 54,580.2 6.6% 25.7 0.0% 3,651.6 7.2% 
3. Other ST debt 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0 0.0% -0.1 -96.5% -0.1 -96.5% 

 
Table 3. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million) 

change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 
2013 

Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 
structure 
Dec 2012   

% 
Feb 2013 

structure 
Feb 2013 

% 
Mar 2013 

structure 
Mar 
2013 

% 
PLN m % PLN m % 

State Treasury debt   793,853.7 100.0% 814,902.6 100.0% 825,790.7 100.0% 10,888.2 1.3% 31,937.1 4.0% 
I. State Treasury debt towards residents 361,478.4 45.5% 371,823.1 45.6% 378,088.4 45.8% 6,265.3 1.7% 16,610.0 4.6% 
Domestic banking sector 98,564.1 12.4% 111,008.3 13.6% 117,552.2 14.2% 6,543.9 5.9% 18,988.1 19.3% 
- domestic instruments 91,526.3 11.5% 102,916.7 12.6% 108,755.5 13.2% 5,838.8 5.7% 17,229.2 18.8% 
- foreign instruments 7,037.8 0.9% 8,091.6 1.0% 8,796.7 1.1% 705.1 8.7% 1,758.9 25.0% 
Domestic non-banking sector 262,914.4 33.1% 260,814.9 32.0% 260,536.2 31.5% -278.7 -0.1% -2,378.2 -0.9% 
- domestic instruments 260,964.9 32.9% 258,795.6 31.8% 258,468.6 31.3% -327.1 -0.1% -2,496.3 -1.0% 
- foreign instruments 1,949.5 0.2% 2,019.3 0.2% 2,067.6 0.3% 48.4 2.4% 118.2 6.1% 
II. State Treasury debt towards non-residents 432,375.3 54.5% 443,079.4 54.4% 447,702.3 54.2% 4,622.9 1.0% 15,327.1 3.5% 
- domestic instruments 190,478.7 24.0% 202,307.4 24.8% 205,544.8 24.9% 3,237.4 1.6% 15,066.1 7.9% 
- foreign instruments 241,896.5 30.5% 240,772.1 29.5% 242,157.5 29.3% 1,385.5 0.6% 261.0 0.1% 

Warsaw, 20 May 2013 
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The share of foreign debt in total State Treasury debt 
decreased from 31.6% at the end of 2012 to 30.6% at the end 
of March 2013. 

Between December 2008 and March 2013 the share of 
foreign investors (non-residents) in the State Treasury debt 
increased from 34.4% to 54.2%. 

 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 

 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ST debt according to the place of issue criterion (PLN bn)
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The share of foreign investors in the domestic debt increased 
from 35.1% at the end of 2012 to 35.9% at the end of March 
2013. 

The vast majority of State Treasury debt is fixed-rate 
(82.4%), mostly non-indexed (fixed-income) instruments. 

Non-marketable instruments, that collectively account for 9% 
of the State Treasury debt, include mainly foreign loans, 
deposits and savings bonds. 

Marketable bonds are the vast majority (95.3%) of domestic 
debt. The share of Treasury bills decreased from 12.0% at the 
end of 2008 to 1.5% in March 2013. 

International bonds (78.4%) and loans from international 
financial institutions (21.5%) collectively account for 99.9% 
of foreign debt. 

The most significant group of creditors (with the share in 
domestic debt of about 45%) is the domestic non-banking 
sector (primarily non-banking financial institutions). 
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Over 69% of State Treasury debt is denominated in Polish 
zloty and about 21% in euro. 

68.9% of foreign debt is denominated in euro. 

In 2013 refinancing risk of State Treasury debt remained almost unchanged – average term to maturity (ATM) of State Treasury 
debt was at 5.49 years (ATM of domestic debt decreased from 4.47 years to 4.45 years and ATM of foreign debt increased from 7.63 
to 7.77 years). 
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Interest rate risk of State Treasury debt was slightly reduced since the beginning of 2013 – Average time to refixing (ATR) of ST 
debt increased from 4.30 to 4.32 years and duration increased from 3.81 to 3.82 years. 

Debt with residual maturity of up to 3 years accounted for 
34.0% of State Treasury debt (35.0% at the end of 2012) 
while debt with residual maturity of up to 1 year accounted 
for 13.7% of State Treasury debt. 

Debt with residual maturity of up to 3 years accounted for 
39.3% of domestic debt (41.9% at the end of 2012) while 
debt with residual maturity of up to 1 year accounted for 
16.8% of domestic debt. 
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Maturity profile of domestic debt as at the end of March 2013
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Table 4. State Treasury debt by instrument according to the place of issue criterion (PLN million) 

change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 2013 Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 
structure 
Dec 2012   

% 
Feb 2013 

structure 
Feb 2013 

% 
Mar 2013 

structure 
Mar 
2013 

% 

PLN m % PLN m % 
State Treasury Debt 793,853.7 100.0% 814,902.6 100.0% 825,790.7 100.0% 10,888.2 1.3% 31,937.1 4.0% 
I. Domestic debt 542,969.9 68.4% 564,019.7 69.2% 572,768.9 69.4% 8,749.2 1.6% 29,799.0 5.5% 
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market 533,477.5 67.2% 552,827.0 67.8% 561,571.1 68.0% 8,744.1 1.6% 28,093.6 5.3% 
1.1. Marketable securities 526,109.5 66.3% 545,447.3 66.9% 554,243.1 67.1% 8,795.8 1.6% 28,133.6 5.3% 
fixed rate 404,025.7 50.9% 419,314.2 51.5% 425,744.8 51.6% 6,430.6 1.5% 21,719.1 5.4% 

Treasury bills 6,110.4 0.8% 7,678.3 0.9% 8,432.9 1.0% 754.6 9.8% 2,322.5 38.0% 
OK bonds 55,489.4 7.0% 50,758.1 6.2% 53,622.8 6.5% 2,864.7 5.6% -1,866.6 -3.4% 
PS bonds 151,290.3 19.1% 166,077.8 20.4% 166,610.4 20.2% 532.5 0.3% 15,320.1 10.1% 
DS bonds 154,636.1 19.5% 157,815.4 19.4% 158,951.7 19.2% 1,136.2 0.7% 4,315.5 2.8% 
WS bonds 36,499.5 4.6% 36,984.5 4.5% 38,127.1 4.6% 1,142.6 3.1% 1,627.6 4.5% 

fixed rate - inflation-linked 23,100.0 2.9% 23,148.4 2.8% 23,171.7 2.8% 23.2 0.1% 71.6 0.3% 
IZ bonds 23,100.0 2.9% 23,148.4 2.8% 23,171.7 2.8% 23.2 0.1% 71.6 0.3% 

floating rate 98,983.8 12.5% 102,984.7 12.6% 105,326.7 12.8% 2,342.0 2.3% 6,342.9 6.4% 
TZ bonds 494.6 0.1% 467.9 0.1% 467.9 0.1% 0.0 0.0% -26.7 -5.4% 
WZ bonds 97,739.2 12.3% 101,766.8 12.5% 104,108.8 12.6% 2,342.0 2.3% 6,369.6 6.5% 
PP bonds 750.0 0.1% 750.0 0.1% 750.0 0.1% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 

1.2. Savings bonds 7,367.9 0.9% 7,379.7 0.9% 7,327.9 0.9% -51.8 -0.7% -40.0 -0.5% 
fixed rate 1,784.0 0.2% 1,685.6 0.2% 1,604.9 0.2% -80.7 -4.8% -179.0 -10.0% 

DOS bonds 1,784.0 0.2% 1,685.6 0.2% 1,604.9 0.2% -80.7 -4.8% -179.0 -10.0% 
floating rate 5,584.0 0.7% 5,694.0 0.7% 5,723.0 0.7% 29.0 0.5% 139.0 2.5% 

TOZ bonds 80.5 0.0% 94.9 0.0% 101.1 0.0% 6.3 6.6% 20.6 25.6% 
COI bonds 1,831.9 0.2% 1,853.9 0.2% 1,857.2 0.2% 3.3 0.2% 25.3 1.4% 
EDO bonds 3,671.5 0.5% 3,745.3 0.5% 3,764.7 0.5% 19.4 0.5% 93.1 2.5% 

2. Other domestic debt 9,492.4 1.2% 11,192.7 1.4% 11,197.8 1.4% 5.2 0.0% 1,705.4 18.0% 
deposits of public finance sector entities 9,438.1 1.2% 11,138.3 1.4% 11,147.8 1.3% 9.5 0.1% 1,709.7 18.1% 
matured payables 50.8 0.0% 50.8 0.0% 45.0 0.0% -5.8 -11.4% -5.8 -11.4% 
other 3.6 0.0% 3.6 0.0% 5.0 0.0% 1.5 41.0% 1.5 41.0% 

II. Foreign debt 250,883.8 31.6% 250,882.9 30.8% 253,021.9 30.6% 2,139.0 0.9% 2,138.1 0.9% 
1. Treasury securities issued in international 
markets 199,955.1 25.2% 196,328.4 24.1% 198,441.7 24.0% 2,113.3 1.1% -1,513.4 -0.8% 
1.1. Marketable securities 199,955.1 25.2% 196,328.4 24.1% 198,441.7 24.0% 2,113.3 1.1% -1,513.4 -0.8% 
fixed rate 198,431.5 25.0% 194,791.5 23.9% 196,887.9 23.8% 2,096.4 1.1% -1,543.5 -0.8% 

EUR 123,367.6 15.5% 119,293.4 14.6% 119,878.8 14.5% 585.4 0.5% -3,488.7 -2.8% 
USD 44,014.3 5.5% 44,984.2 5.5% 46,277.8 5.6% 1,293.6 2.9% 2,263.5 5.1% 
CHF 16,680.0 2.1% 16,780.5 2.1% 16,904.1 2.0% 123.6 0.7% 224.1 1.3% 
JPY 14,369.6 1.8% 13,733.4 1.7% 13,827.2 1.7% 93.8 0.7% -542.4 -3.8% 

floating rate 1,523.6 0.2% 1,536.9 0.2% 1,553.7 0.2% 16.9 1.1% 30.1 2.0% 
USD 253.6 0.0% 259.2 0.0% 266.6 0.0% 7.5 2.9% 13.0 5.1% 
CHF 1,270.1 0.2% 1,277.7 0.2% 1,287.1 0.2% 9.4 0.7% 17.1 1.3% 

2. Loans 50,928.6 6.4% 54,554.4 6.7% 54,580.2 6.6% 25.7 0.0% 3,651.6 7.2% 
fixed rate 21,496.0 2.7% 21,721.8 2.7% 21,589.9 2.6% -131.9 -0.6% 93.9 0.4% 

EUR 21,251.6 2.7% 21,509.9 2.6% 21,376.5 2.6% -133.3 -0.6% 124.9 0.6% 
USD 3.9 0.0% 2.0 0.0% 2.0 0.0% 0.1 2.9% -1.8 -47.4% 
JPY 240.5 0.0% 209.9 0.0% 211.4 0.0% 1.4 0.7% -29.1 -12.1% 

floating rate 29,432.6 3.7% 32,832.7 4.0% 32,990.3 4.0% 157.6 0.5% 3,557.7 12.1% 
EUR 29,428.2 3.7% 32,828.2 4.0% 32,985.7 4.0% 157.5 0.5% 3,557.4 12.1% 
USD 4.4 0.0% 4.5 0.0% 4.6 0.0% 0.1 2.9% 0.2 5.1% 

3. Other foreign debt 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0 0.0% -0.1 -96.5% -0.1 -96.5% 
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Table 5. State Treasury debt by holder (PLN million) 
change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 2013 Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 
structure 
Dec 2012   

% 
Feb 2013 

structure 
Feb 2013 

% 
Mar 2013 

structure 
Mar 
2013 

% PLN m % PLN m % 
State Treasury debt 793,853.7 100.0% 814,902.6 100.0% 825,790.7 100.0% 10,888.2 1.3% 31,937.1 4.0% 
I. State Treasury debt towards residents 361,478.4 45.5% 371,823.1 45.6% 378,088.4 45.8% 6,265.3 1.7% 16,610.0 4.6% 
Domestic banking sector 98,564.1 12.4% 111,008.3 13.6% 117,552.2 14.2% 6,543.9 5.9% 18,988.1 19.3% 
1. TS issued in domestic market 91,526.3 11.5% 102,916.7 12.6% 108,755.5 13.2% 5,838.8 5.7% 17,229.2 18.8% 
1.1.Marketable TS 91,526.3 11.5% 102,916.7 12.6% 108,755.5 13.2% 5,838.8 5.7% 17,229.2 18.8% 

Treasury bills 3,769.8 0.5% 3,518.3 0.4% 4,696.4 0.6% 1,178.2 33.5% 926.7 24.6% 
OK bonds 7,115.5 0.9% 7,804.9 1.0% 9,350.0 1.1% 1,545.1 19.8% 2,234.6 31.4% 
PS bonds 24,411.6 3.1% 29,346.7 3.6% 33,048.0 4.0% 3,701.3 12.6% 8,636.4 35.4% 
DS bonds 19,844.9 2.5% 18,431.1 2.3% 19,168.7 2.3% 737.6 4.0% -676.2 -3.4% 
WS bonds 1,389.7 0.2% 2,074.1 0.3% 3,336.1 0.4% 1,262.0 60.8% 1,946.4 140.1% 
IZ bonds 581.2 0.1% 570.4 0.1% 672.9 0.1% 102.5 18.0% 91.7 15.8% 
TZ bonds 0.5 0.0% 0.5 0.0% 0.5 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 
WZ bonds 34,398.3 4.3% 41,155.6 5.1% 38,467.8 4.7% -2,687.8 -6.5% 4,069.6 11.8% 
PP bonds 15.0 0.0% 15.0 0.0% 15.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 

1.2. Savings bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
DOS bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
TOZ bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
COI bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
EDO bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 

2. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
deposits of public finance sector entities 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
matured payables 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 
other 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 

3. TS issued in foreign markets 7,037.8 0.9% 8,091.6 1.0% 8,796.7 1.1% 705.1 8.7% 1,758.9 25.0% 
Domestic non-banking sector 262,914.4 33.1% 260,814.9 32.0% 260,536.2 31.5% -278.7 -0.1% -2,378.2 -0.9% 
1. TS issued in domestic market 251,472.4 31.7% 247,602.9 30.4% 247,270.7 29.9% -332.2 -0.1% -4,201.7 -1.7% 
1.1.Marketable TS 244,122.0 30.8% 240,240.8 29.5% 239,957.7 29.1% -283.1 -0.1% -4,164.3 -1.7% 

Treasury bills 1,750.9 0.2% 4,028.0 0.5% 3,467.8 0.4% -560.2 -13.9% 1,717.0 98.1% 
OK bonds 15,930.9 2.0% 11,464.1 1.4% 11,870.1 1.4% 406.0 3.5% -4,060.8 -25.5% 
PS bonds 70,630.9 8.9% 77,058.5 9.5% 73,218.5 8.9% -3,840.0 -5.0% 2,587.6 3.7% 
DS bonds 71,812.2 9.0% 67,658.1 8.3% 64,568.0 7.8% -3,090.1 -4.6% -7,244.2 -10.1% 
WS bonds 16,278.6 2.1% 17,247.2 2.1% 18,921.9 2.3% 1,674.6 9.7% 2,643.2 16.2% 
IZ bonds 12,960.5 1.6% 12,393.4 1.5% 12,458.5 1.5% 65.1 0.5% -502.0 -3.9% 
TZ bonds 492.2 0.1% 464.1 0.1% 464.3 0.1% 0.2 0.0% -27.9 -5.7% 
WZ bonds 53,530.8 6.7% 49,192.4 6.0% 54,253.6 6.6% 5,061.2 10.3% 722.8 1.4% 
PP bonds 735.0 0.1% 735.0 0.1% 735.0 0.1% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 

1.2. Savings bonds 7,350.4 0.9% 7,362.1 0.9% 7,313.0 0.9% -49.1 -0.7% -37.4 -0.5% 
DOS bonds 1,782.4 0.2% 1,684.1 0.2% 1,603.4 0.2% -80.7 -4.8% -179.0 -10.0% 
TOZ bonds 80.3 0.0% 94.7 0.0% 100.9 0.0% 6.3 6.6% 20.6 25.6% 
COI bonds 1,820.8 0.2% 1,842.8 0.2% 1,848.7 0.2% 5.9 0.3% 27.9 1.5% 
EDO bonds 3,666.9 0.5% 3,740.6 0.5% 3,760.0 0.5% 19.4 0.5% 93.1 2.5% 

2. Other ST debt 9,492.4 1.2% 11,192.7 1.4% 11,197.8 1.4% 5.2 0.0% 1,705.4 18.0% 
deposits of public finance sector entities 9,438.1 1.2% 11,138.3 1.4% 11,147.8 1.3% 9.5 0.1% 1,709.7 18.1% 
matured payables 50.8 0.0% 50.8 0.0% 45.0 0.0% -5.8 -11.4% -5.8 -11.4% 
other 3.6 0.0% 3.6 0.0% 5.0 0.0% 1.5 41.0% 1.5 41.0% 

3. TS issued in foreign markets 1,949.5 0.2% 2,019.3 0.2% 2,067.6 0.3% 48.4 2.4% 118.2 6.1% 
II. State Treasury debt towards non-residents 432,375.3 54.5% 443,079.4 54.4% 447,702.3 54.2% 4,622.9 1.0% 15,327.1 3.5% 
1. TS issued in domestic market 190,478.7 24.0% 202,307.4 24.8% 205,544.8 24.9% 3,237.4 1.6% 15,066.1 7.9% 
1.1.Marketable TS 190,461.2 24.0% 202,289.8 24.8% 205,529.9 24.9% 3,240.1 1.6% 15,068.7 7.9% 

Treasury bills 589.7 0.1% 132.0 0.0% 268.6 0.0% 136.6 103.5% -321.1 -54.5% 
OK bonds 32,442.9 4.1% 31,489.1 3.9% 32,402.6 3.9% 913.5 2.9% -40.3 -0.1% 
PS bonds 56,247.8 7.1% 59,672.6 7.3% 60,343.9 7.3% 671.2 1.1% 4,096.0 7.3% 
DS bonds 62,979.1 7.9% 71,726.2 8.8% 75,215.0 9.1% 3,488.8 4.9% 12,235.9 19.4% 
WS bonds 18,831.2 2.4% 17,663.1 2.2% 15,869.1 1.9% -1,794.0 -10.2% -2,962.1 -15.7% 
IZ bonds 9,558.4 1.2% 10,184.6 1.2% 10,040.3 1.2% -144.4 -1.4% 481.9 5.0% 
TZ bonds 1.9 0.0% 3.3 0.0% 3.1 0.0% -0.2 -6.7% 1.2 62.7% 
WZ bonds 9,810.1 1.2% 11,418.8 1.4% 11,387.3 1.4% -31.4 -0.3% 1,577.2 16.1% 
PP bonds 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 - 0.0 - 

1.2. Savings bonds 17.5 0.0% 17.6 0.0% 14.9 0.0% -2.6 -15.0% -2.6 -14.8% 
DOS bonds 1.5 0.0% 1.5 0.0% 1.5 0.0% 0.0 -1.2% 0.0 -1.7% 
TOZ bonds 0.2 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 0.2 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 
COI bonds 11.1 0.0% 11.2 0.0% 8.5 0.0% -2.6 -23.6% -2.6 -23.4% 
EDO bonds 4.7 0.0% 4.7 0.0% 4.7 0.0% 0.0 0.5% 0.0 0.7% 

2. TS issued in foreign markets 190,967.9 24.1% 186,217.5 22.9% 187,577.3 22.7% 1,359.8 0.7% -3,390.5 -1.8% 
3. Foreign loans 50,928.6 6.4% 54,554.4 6.7% 54,580.2 6.6% 25.7 0.0% 3,651.6 7.2% 

European Investment Bank 29,130.2 3.7% 32,432.8 4.0% 32,353.1 3.9% -79.7 -0.2% 3,223.0 11.1% 
The World Bank 20,855.6 2.6% 21,201.4 2.6% 21,301.9 2.6% 100.5 0.5% 446.3 2.1% 
Council of Europe Development Bank 702.4 0.1% 710.3 0.1% 713.8 0.1% 3.5 0.5% 11.4 1.6% 
Paris Club 136.4 0.0% 130.3 0.0% 131.2 0.0% 0.9 0.7% -5.1 -3.8% 
other loans 104.1 0.0% 79.6 0.0% 80.1 0.0% 0.5 0.7% -24.0 -23.0% 

4. Other ST debt 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0 0.0% -0.1 -96.5% -0.1 -96.5% 
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Table 6. Residual maturity of State Treasury debt  (PLN million) 
change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 2013 Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 
structure 
Dec 2012   

% 
Feb 2013 

structure 
Feb 2013 

% 
Mar 2013 

structure 
Mar 
2013 

% PLN m % PLN m % 
State Treasury debt 793,853.7 100.0% 814,902.6 100.0% 825,790.7 100.0% 10,888.2 1.3% 31,937.1 4.0% 

up to 1 year (inc.) 99,702.7 12.6% 114,073.0 14.0% 112,857.2 13.7% -1,215.8 -1.1% 13,154.4 13.2% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 178,098.0 22.4% 165,383.5 20.3% 167,965.8 20.3% 2,582.3 1.6% -10,132.2 -5.7% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 163,590.1 20.6% 181,158.0 22.2% 179,229.0 21.7% -1,929.0 -1.1% 15,639.0 9.6% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 261,638.9 33.0% 262,642.2 32.2% 275,357.9 33.3% 12,715.8 4.8% 13,719.1 5.2% 
over 10 years 90,824.0 11.4% 91,645.9 11.2% 90,380.8 10.9% -1,265.2 -1.4% -443.3 -0.5% 

I. Domestic debt 542,969.9 68.4% 564,019.7 69.2% 572,768.9 69.4% 8,749.2 1.6% 29,799.0 5.5% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 85,243.3 10.7% 100,410.8 12.3% 96,193.2 11.6% -4,217.7 -4.2% 10,949.9 12.8% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 142,502.2 18.0% 125,810.1 15.4% 128,862.8 15.6% 3,052.7 2.4% -13,639.5 -9.6% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 130,944.7 16.5% 161,436.2 19.8% 161,508.9 19.6% 72.7 0.0% 30,564.2 23.3% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 159,531.5 20.1% 147,322.3 18.1% 152,329.0 18.4% 5,006.7 3.4% -7,202.5 -4.5% 
over 10 years 24,748.2 3.1% 29,040.3 3.6% 33,875.0 4.1% 4,834.8 16.6% 9,126.8 36.9% 

1.1. Marketable TS issued in domestic 
market 526,109.5 66.3% 545,447.3 66.9% 554,243.1 67.1% 8,795.8 1.6% 28,133.6 5.3% 
fixed rate 404,025.7 50.9% 419,314.2 51.5% 425,744.8 51.6% 6,430.6 1.5% 21,719.1 5.4% 

up to 1 year (inc.) 73,394.9 9.2% 86,769.7 10.6% 82,634.6 10.0% -4,135.1 -4.8% 9,239.7 12.6% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 118,123.9 14.9% 101,585.7 12.5% 104,637.9 12.7% 3,052.2 3.0% -13,485.9 -11.4% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 93,751.2 11.8% 93,751.2 11.5% 93,751.2 11.4% 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 101,701.4 12.8% 116,488.9 14.3% 121,517.4 14.7% 5,028.4 4.3% 19,815.9 19.5% 
over 10 years 17,054.2 2.1% 20,718.5 2.5% 23,203.6 2.8% 2,485.1 12.0% 6,149.4 36.1% 

fixed rate – inflation-linked 23,100.0 2.9% 23,148.4 2.8% 23,171.7 2.8% 23.2 0.1% 71.6 0.3% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 15,406.0 1.9% 15,438.3 1.9% 15,453.8 1.9% 15.5 0.1% 47.8 0.3% 
over 10 years 7,694.0 1.0% 7,710.2 0.9% 7,717.9 0.9% 7.7 0.1% 23.8 0.3% 

floating rate 98,983.8 12.5% 102,984.7 12.6% 105,326.7 12.8% 2,342.0 2.3% 6,342.9 6.4% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 884.1 0.1% 915.5 0.1% 915.5 0.1% 0.0 0.0% 31.4 3.6% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 22,782.8 2.9% 22,724.7 2.8% 22,724.7 2.8% 0.0 0.0% -58.1 -0.3% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 20,777.2 2.6% 51,164.8 6.3% 51,164.8 6.2% 0.0 0.0% 30,387.6 146.3% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 54,539.7 6.9% 27,568.1 3.4% 27,568.1 3.3% 0.0 0.0% -26,971.6 -49.5% 
over 10 years   611.6  2,953.6 0.4% 2,342.0 382.9% 2,953.6 - 

1.2. Savings bonds 7,367.9 0.9% 7,379.7 0.9% 7,327.9 0.9% -51.8 -0.7% -40.0 -0.5% 
fixed rate 1,784.0 0.2% 1,685.6 0.2% 1,604.9 0.2% -80.7 -4.8% -179.0 -10.0% 

up to 1 year (inc.) 1,028.4 0.1% 1,061.4 0.1% 996.2 0.1% -65.2 -6.1% -32.2 -3.1% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 755.6 0.1% 624.2 0.1% 608.8 0.1% -15.5 -2.5% -146.8 -19.4% 

floating rate 5,584.0 0.7% 5,694.0 0.7% 5,723.0 0.7% 29.0 0.5% 139.0 2.5% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 443.4 0.1% 471.5 0.1% 449.0 0.1% -22.5 -4.8% 5.6 1.3% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 839.9 0.1% 875.3 0.1% 891.4 0.1% 16.0 1.8% 51.4 6.1% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 1,010.3 0.1% 1,081.9 0.1% 1,139.1 0.1% 57.2 5.3% 128.8 12.7% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 3,290.4 0.4% 3,265.3 0.4% 3,243.6 0.4% -21.7 -0.7% -46.8 -1.4% 

2. Other ST debt 9,492.4 1.2% 11,192.7 1.4% 11,197.8 1.4% 5.2 0.0% 1,705.4 18.0% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 9,492.4 1.2% 11,192.7 1.4% 11,197.8 1.4% 5.2 0.0% 1,705.4 18.0% 

II. Foreign debt 250,883.8 31.6% 250,882.9 30.8% 253,021.9 30.6% 2,139.0 0.9% 2,138.1 0.9% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 14,459.5 1.8% 13,662.1 1.7% 16,664.0 2.0% 3,001.9 22.0% 2,204.5 15.2% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 35,595.8 4.5% 39,573.4 4.9% 39,103.1 4.7% -470.4 -1.2% 3,507.3 9.9% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 32,645.4 4.1% 19,721.8 2.4% 17,720.1 2.1% -2,001.7 -10.1% -14,925.3 -45.7% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 102,107.4 12.9% 115,319.9 14.2% 123,028.9 14.9% 7,709.1 6.7% 20,921.6 20.5% 
over 10 years 66,075.8 8.3% 62,605.7 7.7% 56,505.7 6.8% -6,099.9 -9.7% -9,570.0 -14.5% 

1. TS issued in foreign markets 199,955.1 25.2% 196,328.4 24.1% 198,441.7 24.0% 2,113.3 1.1% -1,513.4 -0.8% 
fixed rate 198,431.5 25.0% 194,791.5 23.9% 196,887.9 23.8% 2,096.4 1.1% -1,543.5 -0.8% 

up to 1 year (inc.) 11,363.2 1.4% 10,442.7 1.3% 12,714.6 1.5% 2,272.0 21.8% 1,351.5 11.9% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 29,414.2 3.7% 32,979.1 4.0% 31,214.7 3.8% -1,764.4 -5.3% 1,800.5 6.1% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 26,599.6 3.4% 13,130.2 1.6% 13,211.3 1.6% 81.1 0.6% -13,388.3 -50.3% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 81,204.4 10.2% 92,937.6 11.4% 100,569.4 12.2% 7,631.7 8.2% 19,364.9 23.8% 
over 10 years 49,850.1 6.3% 45,302.0 5.6% 39,178.0 4.7% -6,124.0 -13.5% -10,672.1 -21.4% 

floating rate 1,523.6 0.2% 1,536.9 0.2% 1,553.7 0.2% 16.9 1.1% 30.1 2.0% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 1,523.6 0.2% 1,536.9 0.2% 1,553.7 0.2% 16.9 1.1% 30.1 2.0% 

2. Foreign loans 50,928.6 6.4% 54,554.4 6.7% 54,580.2 6.6% 25.7 0.0% 3,651.6 7.2% 
fixed rate 21,496.0 2.7% 21,721.8 2.7% 21,589.9 2.6% -131.9 -0.6% 93.9 0.4% 

up to 1 year (inc.) 2,798.4 0.4% 2,835.5 0.3% 2,894.2 0.4% 58.7 2.1% 95.8 3.4% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 2,648.6 0.3% 2,665.2 0.3% 4,618.2 0.6% 1,953.0 73.3% 1,969.6 74.4% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 4,993.9 0.6% 5,061.6 0.6% 2,964.8 0.4% -2,096.8 -41.4% -2,029.1 -40.6% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 7,520.0 0.9% 7,610.2 0.9% 7,605.2 0.9% -5.0 -0.1% 85.1 1.1% 
over 10 years 3,535.1 0.4% 3,549.4 0.4% 3,507.6 0.4% -41.7 -1.2% -27.4 -0.8% 

floating rate 29,432.6 3.7% 32,832.7 4.0% 32,990.3 4.0% 157.6 0.5% 3,557.7 12.1% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 297.9 0.0% 384.0 0.0% 1,055.2 0.1% 671.3 174.8% 757.3 254.3% 
1 to 3 years (inc.) 2,009.3 0.3% 2,392.3 0.3% 1,716.4 0.2% -675.9 -28.3% -292.9 -14.6% 
3 to 5 years (inc.) 1,051.9 0.1% 1,530.0 0.2% 1,544.1 0.2% 14.1 0.9% 492.2 46.8% 
5 to 10 years (inc.) 13,382.9 1.7% 14,772.1 1.8% 14,854.4 1.8% 82.3 0.6% 1,471.5 11.0% 
over 10 years 12,690.6 1.6% 13,754.3 1.7% 13,820.1 1.7% 65.8 0.5% 1,129.5 8.9% 

3. Other ST debt 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0 0.0% -0.1 -96.5% -0.1 -96.5% 
up to 1 year (inc.) 0.1 0.0% 0.1 0.0% 0.0 0.0% -0.1 -96.5% -0.1 -96.5% 
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Table 7. State Treasury debt by instrument according to the place of issue criterion in EUR million 

change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 
2013 

Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 Feb 2013 Mar 2013 

EUR m % EUR m % 
State Treasury debt 194,181.7 196,031.4 197,680.6 1,649.1 0.8% 3,498.8 1.8% 
I. Domestic debt 132,813.9 135,679.5 137,111.3 1,431.8 1.1% 4,297.4 3.2% 
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market 130,492.0 132,987.0 134,430.8 1,443.7 1.1% 3,938.7 3.0% 
 1.1. Marketable TS 128,689.8 131,211.8 132,676.6 1,464.8 1.1% 3,986.8 3.1% 
         - Treasury bills 1,494.6 1,847.1 2,018.7 171.6 9.3% 524.1 35.1% 
         - bonds issued in domestic market  127,195.1 129,364.7 130,657.9 1,293.2 1.0% 3,462.7 2.7% 
 1.2. Savings bonds 1,802.2 1,775.2 1,754.2 -21.1 -1.2% -48.1 -2.7% 
2. Other ST debt   2,321.9 2,692.5 2,680.6 -11.9 -0.4% 358.7 15.4% 
II. Foreign debt  61,367.8 60,351.9 60,569.2 217.3 0.4% -798.6 -1.3% 
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets 48,910.3 47,228.4 47,503.6 275.3 0.6% -1,406.7 -2.9% 
2. Loans 12,457.5 13,123.5 13,065.6 -57.9 -0.4% 608.1 4.9% 
  1.1. Paris Club 33.4 31.4 31.4 0.1 0.2% -1.9 -5.8% 
  1.2. International financial institutions 12,398.6 13,073.0 13,015.0 -58.0 -0.4% 616.4 5.0% 
          - World Bank 5,101.4 5,100.2 5,099.3 -0.8 0.0% -2.1 0.0% 
          - European Investment Bank 7,125.4 7,802.0 7,744.8 -57.2 -0.7% 619.4 8.7% 
          - Council of Europe Development Bank 171.8 170.9 170.9 0.0 0.0% -0.9 -0.5% 
  1.3. other loans 25.5 19.1 19.2 0.0 0.2% -6.3 -24.7% 
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -96.6% 0.0 -96.6% 
FX rate (PLN/EUR) 4.0882 4.1570 4.1774 0.0204 0.5% 0.0892 2.2% 

 
Table 8. State Treasury debt by instrument according to the place of issue criterion in USD million 

change change  

Mar 2013 - Feb 
2013 

Mar 2013 - Dec 2012  Dec 2012 Feb 2013 Mar 2013 

USD m % USD m % 
State Treasury debt 256,114.9 257,237.5 253,387.8 -3,849.7 -1.5% -2,727.1 -1.1% 
I. Domestic debt 175,174.2 178,042.1 175,749.9 -2,292.2 -1.3% 575.7 0.3% 
1. Treasury Securities issued in domestic market 172,111.7 174,509.0 172,313.9 -2,195.1 -1.3% 202.2 0.1% 
 1.1. Marketable TS 169,734.7 172,179.5 170,065.4 -2,114.1 -1.2% 330.7 0.2% 
         - Treasury bills 1,971.3 2,423.8 2,587.6 163.8 6.8% 616.2 31.3% 
         - bonds issued in domestic market  167,763.3 169,755.7 167,477.8 -2,277.8 -1.3% -285.5 -0.2% 
 1.2. Savings bonds 2,377.1 2,329.5 2,248.5 -81.0 -3.5% -128.5 -5.4% 
2. Other ST debt   3,062.5 3,533.2 3,436.0 -97.2 -2.8% 373.5 12.2% 
II. Foreign debt  80,940.7 79,195.3 77,637.9 -1,557.4 -2.0% -3,302.8 -4.1% 
1. Treasury Securities issued in foreign markets 64,510.0 61,974.3 60,890.4 -1,083.9 -1.7% -3,619.6 -5.6% 
2. Loans 16,430.7 17,221.0 16,747.5 -473.5 -2.7% 316.8 1.9% 
  1.1. Paris Club 44.0 41.1 40.3 -0.9 -2.1% -3.7 -8.5% 
  1.2. International financial institutions 16,353.1 17,154.7 16,682.7 -472.1 -2.8% 329.6 2.0% 
          - World Bank 6,728.5 6,692.6 6,536.3 -156.2 -2.3% -192.1 -2.9% 
          - European Investment Bank 9,398.0 10,238.0 9,927.3 -310.6 -3.0% 529.3 5.6% 
          - Council of Europe Development Bank 226.6 224.2 219.0 -5.2 -2.3% -7.6 -3.3% 
  1.3. other loans 33.6 25.1 24.6 -0.5 -2.1% -9.0 -26.8% 
3. Other ST debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -96.6% 0.0 -96.7% 
FX rate (PLN/USD) 3.0996 3.1679 3.2590 0.0911 2.9% 0.1594 5.1% 
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